

No. 02-1674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCH McCONNELL, SENATOR, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

PETER FERRARA
Executive Director, ACRU
1232 Pine Hill Road
McLean, VA 22101
(703) 917-4247

JOHN C. ARMOR
Counsel of Record
“KettleRock”
Box 243
Highlands, NC 28741
(828) 526-3149

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

181559



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	2
I. Are the prohibitions of certain types of media advertising by organizations other than political parties themselves, a violation of the First Amendment?	3
II. Are the restrictions on certain types of materials and spending by state political parties and state candidates a violation of both the First Amendment rights of those groups and candidates, and of the Tenth Amendment?	12
III. Do the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act’s (BCRA) three different levels of permissible contributions to federal candidates necessarily contradict each other under the Fifth Amendment, and if so, which of those levels should be ruled constitutional?	15
IV. Are so many parts of BCRA unconstitutional that the entire law should be declared unconstitutional? If so, how should the remedy be fashioned?	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 1976, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	14
<i>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	18, 19
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	14
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11, 12
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Spencer Williams, et al. v. United States</i> , U.S. Federal Circuit, Case No. 99-1572, February 16, 2001	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	7
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	3
Tenth Amendment	2, 12, 14
Fourteenth Amendment	18
Statutes:	
Sedition Act of 1798	10
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	<i>passim</i>
Texts:	
<i>Congressional Record</i> , 107 th Congress, 13 February and 20 March, 2002	5, 6
Other Materials:	
Library of Congress, Periodicals Collection, microfilm collection, Colonial and early American newspapers	7, 8, 9
Thomas Jefferson, letter to Col. Edward Carrington, 16 January, 1787 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> , Lipscomb and Bergh, Editors, Washington, Thomas Jefferson Memorial Association, 1905; M.E. Vol. 6, p. 57	7
